
Grand Junction, Colorado 

 

March 18, 1936 

 

The City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, met in 

regular session at 7:30 o'clock P. M. Councilmen present and 

answering at roll call were: Ross, Holcombe, Oates, Boston, 

Roberts, Enstrom, and Carson. City Manager Soderstrum, City 

Attorney Bowie, and City Clerk Tomlinson were present. 

 

The minutes of the regular meeting held March 4th and the regular 

adjourned meeting held March 11th were read and approved. 

 

O. D. Williams and R. E. Tope made application for remodeling the 

areaway in front of their building at 120 North Sixth Street, and 

presented plans and specifications for this work. It was moved by 

Councilman Holcombe and seconded by Councilman Oates that the 

request be granted. Motion carried. 

 

Jean L. Finch made application for a 3.2% beer license for 343 

Main St. It was moved by Councilman Roberts and seconded by 

Councilman Enstrom that the license be granted to Mr. Finch, when 

the State license has been issued. Motion carried. 

 

Mr. Soderstrum, City Engineer, presented the final estimate and 

Statement of Cost for Paving District No. 28. 

 

OFFICE OF CITY ENGINEER 

 

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 

 

March 18, 1936 

 

FINAL ESTIMATE 

 

Final estimate of work done by the City of Grand Junction on 

Paving DISTRICT NO. 28. 

 

 

3,160.8 Lin. ft. Curb & Gutter 

@ 50 cents  

 

$1,580.40 

7,259 Sq. yds. oil surface @ 14 

cents  

 

1,016.00 

SUB TOTAL 

 

$2,596.40 

Plus Engineering, Advertising & 

Contingencies 

216.25 



 

AMOUNT TO BE ASSESSED TO 

PROPERTY 

 

$2,812.65 

 

 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct 

final estimate of work done on PAVING DISTRICT NO. 28. 

 

/s/ J. P. Soderstrum 

________ 

City Engineer 

 

ATTEST: 

/s/ Helen C. Tomlinson 

________ 

City Clerk 

 

STATEMENT 

 

Showing the whole cost of the improvements of GRAND JUNCTION 

PAVING DISTRICT NO. 28, including the two percentum additional for 

cost of collection and apportioning the same upon each lot or 

tract of land to be assessed for the same, that the sum of 

$3,098.51 is to be apportioned against the real estate in said 

district and against the owners thereof respectively as by law 

provided, in the following proportions and amounts as follows, to-

wit: 

 

 

Cost of Construction 

 

$2,596.40 

Advertising, Printing Bonds, 

etc. 

 

166.25 

Legal Opinion 

 

50.00 

SUB TOTAL 

 

$2,812.65 

Six percent int. on $3,500 

Bonds Nov. 1, 35 to Feb. 28, 

1937 

 

225.00 

SUB TOTAL 

 

3,037.65 



Two percent for Collection 

 

60.86 

TOTAL COST TO BE ASSESSED 

 

$3,098.51 

Amt. received from Sale of 

Bonds plus accrued interest 

 

$3,523.31 

 

 

/s/ J. P. Soderstrum 

________ 

CITY ENGINEER 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado 

has reported the completion of Paving District No. 28, and 

 

WHEREAS, The City Council has caused to be prepared a statement 

showing the whole cost of the improvements of said Paving District 

No. 28, including therein two percent additional for cost of 

collection and other incidentals, and including interest to and 

including the 28th day of February, 1937, and apportioning the 

same upon each lot or tract of land or other real estate, to be 

assessed for the same. 

 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the improvements connected 

therewith in said district be and the same are hereby accepted; 

that the said statement be and the same is hereby approved and 

accepted as the said statement of the whole cost of the entire 

improvements of said Paving District No. 28, including two percent 

additional for cost of collection and other incidentals and 

including interest to and including the 28th day of February, 

1937; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the same be apportioned on each lot 

or tract of land, or other real estate, to be assessed for the 

same and that the same be certified by the President of the 

Council and filed in the office of the City Clerk; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Clerk shall immediately advertise 

three days in the Daily Sentinel, a newspaper of general 

circulation published in said City, notice to the owners of the 

real estate to be assessed, and to all persons interested 

generally without naming such owner or owners; that said 

improvements have been completed and accepted, specifying the 

whole cost of the improvements and the share so apportioned to 

each lot or tract of land; that any complaints or objections that 

may be made in writing by such owners or persons shall be made to 

the Council and filed with the Clerk within thirty days from the 



first publication of said notice; that the same may be heard and 

determined by the Council at their first regular meeting after 

said thirty days and before the passage of the ordinance assessing 

the cost of the improvements, all being in pursuance of the terms 

and provisions of Ordinance No. 178 of said City, as amended. 

 

NOTICE 

 

OF THE COMPLETION OF A LOCAL IMPROVEMENT IN THE  

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO, 

 AND APPORTIONMENT OF THE COST THEREOF 

 

To all persons interested and to the owners of the real estate 

which is hereinafter described, said real estate comprising the 

district of lands known as Paving District No. 28. 

 

Notice is hereby given that the improvements in and for said 

district which are authorized by and are in accordance with the 

terms and provisions of a Resolution passed and adopted on the 

21st day of August, 1936, declaring the intention of the City 

Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, to create a local 

improvement district to be known as Paving District No. 28, with 

the terms and provisions of a Resolution passed and adopted on the 

21st day of August, 1936, adopting details and specifications for 

said district, and with the terms and provisions of a Resolution 

passed and adopted on the 2nd day of October, 1936, creating and 

establishing said district. All being in accordance with the terms 

and provisions of Ordinance No. 178 of said City, as amended, and 

that said improvements have been accepted by the City Engineer and 

the City Council of the City of Grand Junction. 

 

That the whole cost of said improvements has been definitely 

ascertained and is in the sum of $3,098.51, said amount including 

two percentum additional for cost of collection and also including 

interest to and including February 28th, 1937, at the rate of six 

percentum per annum on the bonds issued from time to time in 

payment of the cost of said improvements; that the part 

apportioned to and upon each lot and tract of land within said 

District and assessable for said improvements is hereinafter set 

forth; that payment may be made to the Treasurer of the City of 

Grand Junction at any time within thirty days after the final 

publication of the assessing ordinance, assessing the real estate 

in said district for the cost of said improvements, and that the 

owner so paying would be entitled to an allowance of two percent 

for all payments made during said period, and of interest from 

date of payment to the date the first installment becomes due. 

 

That any complaints or objections that may be made in writing by 

the said owner or owners of land within said district and 

assessable for said improvements, or any other person interested, 

made to the City Council and filed in the office of the City Clerk 

of said City within thirty days from the first publication of this 

Notice, to-wit: On or before and up to 5:00 o'clock P. M. on the 



21st day of April, 1936, will be heard and determined by the said 

City Council at its first regular meeting after said last 

mentioned date and before the passage of any ordinance assessing 

the cost of said improvements against the real estate in said 

district, and against said owners respectively as by law provided. 

 

That said sum of $3,098.51 for improvements is to be apportioned 

against real estate in said district and against the owners 

respectively as by law provided in the following proportions and 

amounts severally as follows, to-wit: 

 

NOTE: Whenever in the following descriptions, the numbers of the 

first and last lots of a series of lots are mentioned, they shall 

be taken to include the first, the intermediate and the last named 

lots, and the amounts given shall be for each lot. 

 

 

 

 

Block 45Lot 14, $10.75; Lot 15, 

$18.83; Lot 16, $26.89; Lot 17, 

$77.98; Lot 18, $64.98; Lot 19, 

$22.41; Lot 20, $15.69; Lot 21, 

$8.97; 

 

 

Block 66Lot 14, $8.97; Lot 15, 

$15.69; Lot 16, $22.41, Lot 17, 

$64.98; Lot 18, $64.98; Lot 19, 

$22.41; Lot 20, $15.69 Lot 21, 

$8.96; 

 

 

Block 67Lot 14, $8.97; Lot 15, 

$15.69; Lot 16, $22.41; Lot 17, 

$64.98; Lot 18, $77.98; Lot 19 

$26.89; Lot 20, $18.83; Lot 21, 

$10.75; 

 

 

Block 88Lot 14, $10.75; Lot 15, 

$18.83; Lot 16, $26.89, Lot 17, 

$77.98; Lot 18, $64.98; Lot 19, 

$22.41; Lot 20, $15.69; Lot 21, 

$8.97. 

 

 

Block 89Lot 14, $8.97; Lot 15, 

$15.69; Lot 16, $22.41; Lot 17, 

$64.98; Lot 18, $64.98; Lot 19, 

$22.41, Lot 20, $15.69; Lot 21, 

$8.96. 

 



 

Block 110Lot 14, $8.96; Lot 15, 

$15.69; Lot 16, $22.41; Lot 17, 

$64.98; Lot 18, $64.98; Lot 19, 

$22.41; Lot 20, $15.69; E. 3/4 

of Lot 21, $6.72; W1/4 of Lot 

21, $2.25. 

 

 

DUNDEE PLACE: 

 

 

Block 1Lot 1, $35.85; Lot 2, 

$29.13; Lot 3, $22.41; Lot 4, 

$15.69; Lot 5, $8.96; Lot 28, 

$8.96; Lot 29, $15.69, Lot 30, 

$22.41; Lot 31, $29.14, Lot 32, 

$35.85. 

 

 

Block 6Lot 1, $35.85; Lot 2, 

$29.13; Lot 3, $22.41; Lot 4, 

$15.69; Lot 5, $8.97; Lot 28, 

$10.75; Lot 29, $18.83; Lot 30, 

$26.89; Lot 31, $34.97; Lot 32, 

$43.01. 

 

 

KEITHS ADDN 

 

 

Block "A"Lot 1, $43.01, Lot 2, 

$34.97; W. 5' of Lot 3, $5.38; 

E 20' of Lot 3, $21.51; Lot 4, 

$18.83; W 5' of Lot 5, $2.15; E 

20' of Lot 5, $8.60; Lot 28, 

$8.97; Lot 29, $15.69; Lot 30, 

$22.41; Lot 31, $29.13; Lot 32, 

$35.85 

 

 

Block "D"Lot 1, $35.85; Lot 2, 

$29.13; Lot 3, $22.41; Lot 4, 

$15.69; Lot 5, $8.97; Lots 17 

to 21 inclusive, $8.60 each; 

Lots 22 to 25 inclusive, $8.59 

each; Lot 26, $8.58; Lot 27, 

$8.59; Lot 28, $17.54; Lot 29, 

$24.28; Lot 30, $31.00; Lot 31, 

$37.73; Lot 32, $44.45; 

 

 



Block "G"Lot 1, $44.45; Lot 2, 

$37.72; Lot 3, $31.00; Lot 4, 

$24.28; Lot 5, $17.53; Lots 6 

to 10 inclusive, $8.60 each; 

Lots 11 to 15 inclusive, $8.59 

each; Lot 16, $8.58; Lot 28, 

$8.97; Lot 29, $15.69; Lot 30, 

$22.41; Lot 31, $29.14; Lot 32 

$35.85 

 

 

LINCOLN PARK: 

 

 

Block 1Lot 1, $43.01; Lot 2, 

$34.97; Lot 3, $26.89; Lot 4, 

$18.83; Lot 5, $10.75; Lot 28, 

$8.97; Lot 29, $15.69; Lot 30, 

$22.41; Lot 31, $29.13, Lot 32, 

$35.85 

 

 

 

 

Dated at Grand Junction, Colorado, March 18th, 1936. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the 

official seal of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, this 18th 

day of March, A. D. 1936. 

 

/s/  

City Clerk 

 

STATE OF COLORADO) 

COUNTY OF MESA) SS 

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION) 

 

I, Porter Carson, President of the City Council and Ex-Officio 

Mayor of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, do hereby certify 

that the above and foregoing is the statement showing the whole 

cost of the improvements in Grand Junction Paving District No. 28, 

and includes interest to and including the 28th day of February, 

1937, and apportioning the same upon each lot or tract of land or 

other real estate to be assessed for the same, all in accordance 

with the terms and provisions of Ordinance No. 178, as amended. 

 

/s/  

________ 

President of the Council 

 

ATTEST: 

________ 

City Clerk 



 

It was moved by Councilman Ross and seconded by Councilman 

Holcombe that the resolution be passed and adopted as read. Roll 

was called on the motion with the following result: Councilmen 

voting AYE - Ross, Holcombe, Oates, Boston, Roberts, Enstrom, and 

Carson. Councilmen voting NO - None. All of the Councilmen voting 

AYE, the President declared the motion carried. 

 

City Engineer Soderstrum filed the final estimate and statement of 

cost for Paving District No. 29. 

 

OFFICE OF CITY ENGINEER 

 

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 

 

March 18, 1936 

 

FINAL ESTIMATE 

 

Final Estimate of work done by the City of Grand Junction on 

PAVING DISTRICT NO. 29. 

 

6,573.6 Lin ft. curb @ 50 cents 

 

$3,286.80 

4410 Cu. yds Excavation @ 20 

cents 

 

882.10 

12,610.6 Sq. yds. Oil Surface @ 

15 cents 

 

1,890.24 

2,100.3 Cu. yds Gravel @ $1.00 

 

2,100.30 

SUB TOTAL 

 

$8,159.44 

Plus Engineering, Advertising & 

Contingencies 

 

967.31 

AMOUNT TO BE ASSESSED TO 

PROPERTY 

 

$9,126.75 

 

 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct 

final estimate of work done on PAVING DISTRICT NO. 29. 

 



/s/ J. P. Soderstrum 

City Engineer 

 

ATTEST: 

 

/s/ Helen C. Tomlinson 

City Clerk 

 

STATEMENT 

 

Showing the whole cost of the improvements of GRAND JUNCTION 

PAVING DISTRICT NO. 29, including the two percentum additional for 

cost of collection and apportioning the same upon each lot or 

tract of land to be assessed for the same, that the sum of 

$10,054.31 is to be apportioned against the real estate in said 

district and against the owners thereof respectively as by law 

provided, in the following proportions and amounts as follows, to-

wit: 

 

Cost of Construction 

 

$8,159.44 

Engineering & Cont. 

 

693.71 

Advertising, Printing Bonds, 

Etc. 

 

223.60 

Legal Opinion 

 

50.00 

SUB TOTAL 

 

$9,126.75 

Six percent in. on $9,500 Bonds 

Nov. 1, '35 to Feb. 28, '37 

 

730.12 

 

 

$9,856.87 

Two percent for Collection 

 

197.44 

TOTAL COST TO BE ASSESSED 

 

$10,054.31 

Amt. received from sale of 

bonds plus accrued interest 

 

$9,563.27 



 

/s/ J. P. Soderstrum 

City Engineer 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado 

has reported the completion of Paving District No. 29, and 

 

WHEREAS, The City Council has caused to be prepared a statement 

showing the whole cost of the improvements of said Paving District 

No. 29, including therein two percent additional for cost of 

collection and other incidentals, and including interest to and 

including the 28th day of February, 1937, and apportioning the 

same upon each lot or tract of land or other real estate, to be 

assessed for the same. 

 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the improvements connected 

therewith in said district be and the same are hereby accepted; 

that the said statement be and the same is hereby approved and 

accepted as the statement of the whole cost of the entire 

improvements of said Paving District No. 29, including two percent 

additional for cost of collection and other incidentals and 

including interest to and including the 28th day of February, 

1937; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the same be apportioned on each lot 

or tract of land, or other real estate, to be assessed for the 

same and that the same be certified by the President of the 

Council and filed in the office of the City Clerk; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Clerk shall immediately advertise 

three days in the Daily Sentinel, a newspaper of general 

circulation published in said City, notice to the owners of the 

real estate to be assessed, and to all persons interested 

generally without naming such owner or owners; that said 

improvements have been completed and accepted, specifying the 

whole cost of the improvements and the share so apportioned to 

each lot or tract of land; that any complaints or objections that 

may be made in writing by such owners or persons shall be made to 

the Council and filed with the Clerk within thirty days from the 

first publication of said notice; that the same may be heard and 

determined by the Council at their first regular meeting after 

said thirty days and before the passage of the ordinance assessing 

the cost of the improvements, all being in pursuance of the terms 

and provisions of Ordinance No. 178 of said City, as amended. 

 

NOTICE 

 

OF THE COMPLETION OF A LOCAL IMPROVEMENT IN THE  

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO, 

 AND APPORTIONMENT OF THE COST THEREOF 

 



To all persons interested and to the owners of the real estate 

which is hereinafter described, said real estate comprising the 

district of lands known as Paving District No. 29. 

 

Notice is hereby given that the improvements in and for said 

district which are authorized by and are in accordance with the 

terms and provisions of a Resolution passed and adopted on the 

21st day of August, 1936, declaring the intention of the City 

Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, to create a local 

improvement district to be known as Paving District No. 29, with 

the terms and provisions of a Resolution passed and adopted on the 

21st day of August, 1936, adopting details and specifications for 

said district, and with the terms and provisions of a Resolution 

passed and adopted on the 2nd day of October, 1936, creating and 

establishing said district. All being in accordance with the terms 

and provisions of Ordinance No. 178 of said City, as amended, and 

that said improvements have been accepted by the City Engineer and 

the City Council of the City of Grand Junction. 

 

That the whole cost of said improvements has been definitely 

ascertained and is in the sum of $10,054.30, said amount including 

two percentum additional for cost of collection and also including 

interest to and including February 28th, 1937, at the rate of six 

percentum per annum on the bonds issued from time to time in 

payment of the cost of said improvements; that the part 

apportioned to and upon each lot and tract of land within said 

District and assessable for said improvements is hereinafter set 

forth; that payment may be made to the Treasurer of the City of 

Grand Junction at any time within thirty days after the final 

publication of the assessing ordinance, assessing the real estate 

in said district for the cost of said improvements, and that the 

owner so paying would be entitled to an allowance of two percent 

for all payments made during said period, and of interest from 

date of payment to the date the first installment becomes due. 

 

That any complaints or objections that may be made in writing by 

the said owner or owners of land within said district and 

assessable for said improvements, or any other person interested, 

made to the City Council and filed in the office of the City Clerk 

of said City within thirty days from the first publication of this 

Notice, to-wit: On or before and up to 5:00 o'clock P.M. on the 

21st day of April, 1936, will be heard and determined by the said 

City Council at its first regular meeting after said last 

mentioned date and before the passage of any ordinance assessing 

the cost of said improvements against the real estate in said 

district, and against said owners respectively as by law provided. 

 

That said sum of $10,054.30 for improvements is to be apportioned 

against real estate in said district and against the owners 

respectively as by law provided in the following proportions and 

amounts severally as follows, to-wit: 

 

NOTE: Whenever in the following descriptions, the numbers of the 



first and last lots of a series of lots are mentioned, they shall 

be taken to include the first, the intermediate and last named 

lots, and amounts given shall be for each lot. 

 

 

 

 

Block #40 W1/2 and E1/2 of Lot 

16, $7.47; Lot 17, $26.16; W1/2 

& E1/2 of Lot 18, $18.69; Lot 

19, $48.58; Lot 20, $59.79; Lot 

21, $71.75; Lot 22, $58.29; Lot 

23, $44.86; Lot 24, $31.40; Lot 

25, $17.93. 

 

 

Block #41 Lot 1, $59.79; Lot 2, 

$48.58; Lot 3, $37.38; Lot 4, 

$26.16; Lot 5, $14.95; Lot 28, 

$17.93; Lot 29, $31.40; Lot 30, 

$44.85; Lot 31, $58.29; Lot 32, 

$71.75. 

 

 

Block #48 Lot 1, $71.75; Lot 2, 

$58.29, Lot 3, $44.85; Lot 4, 

$31.40 Lot 5, $17.93; Lot 28, 

$14.95; Lot 29, $26.16; Lot 30, 

$37.38; Lot 31, $48.58; Lot 32, 

$59.79. 

 

 

Block #49 Lot 16, $17.93; Lot 

17, $31.40; Lot 18, $44.85; Lot 

19, $58.29; Lot 20, $71.75; Lot 

21 $59.79; Lot 22, $48.58; Lot 

23, $37.38; Lot 24, $26.16; Lot 

25, $14.95. 

 

 

Block #62 Lot 15, $14.95; W1/2 

& E1/2 of Lot 16, $13.08, Lot 

17, $37.38 Lot 18, $48.58; Lot 

19, $59.79; Lot 20, $59.79; Lot 

21, $48.58; Lot 22, $37.38; Lot 

23, $26.16, Lot 24, $14.95 

 

 

Block #63 Lot 1, $59.79, Lot 2, 

$48.58; Lot 3, $37.38; Lot 4, 

$26.16; Lots 5 & 28, $14.95; 

 



Lot 29, $26.16; Lot 30, $37.38; 

Lot 31, $48.58; Lot 32, $59.79. 

 

Block #70 Lot 1, $59.79; Lot 2, 

$48.58, Lot 3, $37.38; Lot 4, 

$26.16; Lot 5, $14.95; Lot 28, 

$17.93; Lot 29, $31.40; Lot 30, 

$44.86, Lot 31, $58.29; Lot 32, 

$71.75 

 

 

Block #71 Lot 16, $14.95; Lot 

17, W 18', $18.84; E 7' of Lot 

17, $7.32; Lot 18, $37.38; Lot 

19, $48.58; Lot 20, $59.79; Lot 

21, $71.75; Lot 22, $58.29; Lot 

23, $44.86; Lot 24, $31.40, Lot 

25, $17.93. 

 

 

Block #84Lot 16, $17.93; Lot 

17, $31.40; Lot 18, $44.85; Lot 

19, $58.29, Lot 20, $71.75; Lot 

21, $59.79; Lot 22, $48.58; Lot 

23, $37.38; Lot 24, $26.16; Lot 

25, $14.95. 

 

 

Block #85 N1/2 of Lot 1, 

$35.86; N1/2 of Lot 2, $29.15; 

N1/2 of Lot 3, $22.42; N1/2 of 

Lot 4, $15.70; N1/2 of Lot 5, 

$8.97; N1/2 of the S1/2 of Lot 

1, $17.93; N1/2 of S1/2 of Lot 

2, $14.58; N1/2 of S1/2 of Lot 

3, $11.21; N1/2 of S1/2 of Lot 

4, $7.85; N1/2 of S1/2 of Lot 

5, $4.49; S1/2 of S1/2 of Lot 

1, $17.93; S1/2S1/2 of Lot 2, 

$14.58; S1/2S1/2 of Lot 3, 

$11.21; S1/2S1/2 of Lot 4, 

$7.84; S1/2S1/2 of Lot 5, 

$4.50; Lot 28, $14.95; Lot 29, 

$26.16; Lot 30, $37.38; Lot 31, 

$48.58; Lot 32, $59.79. 

 

 

Block #92 Lot 1, $59.79; Lot 2, 

$48.58, Lot 3, $37.38; Lot 4, 

$26.16; Lot 5, $14.95; Lot 28, 

$14.95; Lot 29, $26.16; Lot 30, 

 



$37.38; Lot 31, $48.58, Lot 32, 

$59.79. 

 

Block #93 Lot 15, $14.95, Lot 

16, $26.16; Lot 17, $37.38; Lot 

18, $48.58; Lot 19, $59.79; Lot 

20, $59.79; Lot 21, $48.58; Lot 

22, $37.38; Lot 23, $26.16; Lot 

24, $14.95. 

 

 

Block #106 Lot 15, $14.95; Lot 

16, $26.16; Lot 17, $37.38; Lot 

18, $48.58; Lots 19 & 20, 

$59.79; Lot 21, $48.58; Lot 22, 

$37.38; Lot 23, $26.16; Lot 24, 

$14.95. 

 

 

Block #107Lot 1, $59.79, Lot 2, 

$48.58; Lot 3, $37.38; Lot 4, 

$26.16; Lot 5 & 28, $14.95; Lot 

29, $26.16; Lot 30, $37.38; Lot 

31, $48.58; Lot 32, $59.79. 

 

 

DUNDEE PLACE: 

 

 

Block #1 Lot 12, $14.95; Lot 

13, $26.16; Lot 14, $37.38; Lot 

15, $48.58; Lots 16 & 17, 

$59.79; Lot 18, $48.58; E1/2 

and W1/2 of Lot 19, $18.69; Lot 

20, $26.16; Lot 21, $14.95 

 

 

Block #2 Lot 1, $59.79; Lot 2, 

$48.58; Lot 3, $37.38; Lot 4, 

$26.16; Lot 5, $14.95; Lot 28, 

$14.95; Lot 29, $26.16; Lot 30, 

$37.38; Lot 31, $48.58; Lot 32, 

$59.79. 

 

 

Block #5 Lot 1, $59.79, Lot 2, 

$48.58; Lot 3, $37.38; Lot 4, 

$26.16; Lot 5, $14.95; Lot 28, 

$17.93; Lot 29, $31.40; Lot 30, 

$44.85; Lot 31, $58.29; Lot 32, 

$71.75. 

 



 

Block #6 Lot 12, $14.95; Lot 

13, $26.16; Lot 14, $37.38; Lot 

15, $48.58; Lot 16, $59.79; Lot 

17, $71.75; Lot 18, $58.29; Lot 

19, $44.85; Lot 20, $31.40; Lot 

21, $17.93. 

 

 

KEITH'S ADDN. 

 

 

Block "A" Lot 12, $17.93; Lot 

13, $37.40; Lot 14, $44.85; Lot 

15, $58.27; Lot 16, $71.75; Lot 

17, $59.79; Lot 18, $48.58; Lot 

19, $37.38; Lot 20, $26.16; Lot 

21, $14.95. 

 

 

Block "B" Lot 1, $71.75; Lot 2, 

$58.29; Lot 3, $44.85; Lot 4, 

$37.40; Lot 5, $17.93; Lot 28, 

$14.95; Lot 29, $26.16; Lot 30, 

$37.38; Lot 31, $48.58; Lot 32, 

$59.79. 

 

 

Block "D" Lot 12, $14.95; Lot 

13, $26.16; Lot 14, $37.38; Lot 

15, $48.58; Lots 16 & 17, 

$59.79; Lot 18, $48.58; Lot 19, 

$37.38; Lot 20, $26.16; Lot 21, 

$14.95. 

 

 

Block "E" Lot 1, $59.79; Lot 2, 

$48.58; Lot 3, $37.38; Lot 4, 

$26.16; Lots 5 & 28, $14.95; 

Lot 29, $26.16; Lot 30, $37.38; 

Lot 31, $48.58; Lot 32, $59.79. 

 

 

Block "G"Lot 12, $14.95; Lot 

13, $26.16; Lot 14, $37.38; Lot 

15, $48.58; Lots 16 & 17, 

$49.79, Lot 18, $48.58 Lots 19, 

$37.38; Lot 20, $26.16; Lot 21, 

$14.95. 

 

 



Block "H" Lot 1, $59.79; Lot 2, 

$48.58; Lot 3, $37.38; Lot 4, 

$26.16; Lot 5, $14.75; Lot 23, 

$14.95; Lot 29, $26.16 Lot 30, 

$37.38; Lot 31, $48.58; Lot 32, 

$59.79 

 

 

LINCOLN PARK: 

 

 

Block 1 Lot 12, $10.52; Lot 13, 

$18.41; Lot 14, $26.30; Lot 15, 

$34.18; Lot 16, $42.08; Lot 17, 

$59.79; Lot 18, $48.58; E1/2 & 

W1/2 of Lot 19, $18.69; Lot 20, 

$26.16; Lot 21, $14.75. 

 

 

Block 2 Lot 1, $42.08; Lot 2, 

$34.18; Lot 3, $26.30; Lot 4, 

$18.41; Lot 5, $10.52; Lot 28, 

$14.95; Lot 29, $26.16; E1/2 & 

W1/2 of Lot 30, $18.69; Lot 31, 

$48.58; Lot 32, $59.79. 

 

 

 

 

Dated at Grand Junction, Colorado, March 18th, 1936. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the 

official seal of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, this 18th 

day of March, A. D. 1936. 

 

/s/  

________ 

City Clerk 

 

COUNTY OF MESA ) SS 

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION ) 

 

I, Porter Carson, President of the City Council and Ex-Officio 

Mayor of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, do hereby certify 

that the above and foregoing is the statement showing the whole 

cost of the improvements in Grand Junction Paving District No. 29, 

and includes interest to and including the 28th day of February, 

1937, and apportioning the same upon each lot or tract of land or 

other real estate to be assessed for the same, all in accordance 

with the terms and provisions of Ordinance No. 178, as amended. 

 

/s/  



________ 

President of the Council 

 

ATTEST: 

________ 

City Clerk 

 

It was moved by Councilman Holcombe and seconded by Councilman 

Boston that the resolution as read be passed and adopted. Roll was 

called on the motion with the following result: Councilmen voting 

AYE - Ross, Holcombe, Oates, Boston, Roberts, Enstrom, and Carson. 

Councilmen voting NO - None. All of the Councilmen voting AYE, the 

President declared the motion carried. 

 

The matter of the sale of tax certificates on Lots 1 to 6, Block 

1, Lincoln Park was brought up and discussed. 

 

It was moved by Councilman Enstrom and seconded by Councilman 

Holcombe that the City Treasurer be authorized to sell and assign 

Special Assessment tax sale certificates Nos. 39820-21, 39947-48, 

40782-83, 40710-11 for the sum of $800.00, at any time within 

thirty days from and after this date, providing the purchaser and 

assignee thereof pay or settle the general taxes on the property 

in question within said period. Roll was called on the motion with 

the following result: Councilmen voting AYE - Ross, Holcombe, 

Oates, Boston, Roberts, Enstrom, and Carson. Councilmen voting NO 

- None. All of the Councilmen voting AYE, the President declared 

the motion carried. 

 

Mrs. B. H. Cox made an offer of $150.00 for the tax sale 

certificates against Lots 3 & 4, Block 53. There are $418.71 in 

special tax sales certificates and $79.56 in general taxes against 

this property. They also would have to pay the present owner about 

$65.00 for a deed and abstract to the property. 

 

It was moved by Councilman Oates and seconded by Councilman 

Roberts that the City Treasurer be authorized to sell and assign 

Special Assessment tax sale certificates Nos. 36842-3, 37066-65, 

37307 - 06, for the sum of $200.00, at any time within thirty days 

from and after this date, providing the purchaser and assignee 

thereof pay or settle the general taxes on the property in 

question within such period. Roll was called on the motion with 

the following result: Councilmen voting AYE - Ross, Holcombe, 

Oates, Boston, Roberts, Enstrom, and Carson. Councilmen voting NO 

- None. All of the Councilmen voting AYE, the President declared 

the motion carried. 

 

Mr. K. C. Vinton made an offer of $3.00 for special assessment tax 

sale certificates in the amount of $5.90 against Lots 7 & 8, Block 

3, Crawford's Sub-Division. There are also $102.50 general taxes 

against the property, which he offered $57.00 for. 

 

It was moved by Councilman Enstrom and seconded by Councilman Ross 



that the City Treasurer be authorized to sell and assign Special 

Assessment tax sales certificates Nos. 36967-68, for the sum of 

$3.00, at any time within thirty days from and after this date, 

providing the purchaser and assignee thereof pay or settle the 

general taxes on the property in question within such period. Roll 

was called on the motion with the following result: Councilmen 

voting AYE - Ross, Holcombe, Oates, Boston, Roberts, Enstrom and 

Carson. Councilmen voting NO - None. All of the Councilmen voting 

AYE, the President declared the motion carried. 

 

The following entitled proposed ordinance was introduced and read: 

"AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE LICENSING, REGULATING AND IMPOUNDING 

OF DOGS, PRESCRIBING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION THEREOF, AND 

REPEALING ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH". It was moved by 

Councilman Roberts and seconded by Councilman Holcombe that the 

proposed ordinance be passed for publication. Motion carried. 

 

The Proof of Publication to the ordinance entitled, "AN ORDINANCE 

AMENDING SECTIONS 6 and 12 OF ORDINANCE NO. 484" was introduced 

and read. It was moved by Councilman Enstrom and seconded by 

Councilman Holcombe that the Proof of Publication be accepted and 

filed. Motion carried. 

 

It was then moved by Councilman Oates and seconded by Councilman 

Roberts that the ordinance be called up for final passage. Motion 

carried. 

 

After which Councilman Holcombe moved and Councilman Boston 

seconded the motion that the ordinance be passed and adopted, 

numbered 544 and published. Roll was called on the motion, with 

the following result: Councilmen voting AYE Ross, Holcombe, Oates, 

Boston, Roberts, Enstrom, and Carson. Councilmen voting NO - None. 

All of the Councilmen voting AYE, the President declared the 

motion carried. 

 

Mr. Carson stated that he had attended the committee meeting of 

the band mothers, with officials from the Grand Junction and Price 

High Schools, and that they had requested that Mr. Eldredge be 

permitted to bring his merry-go-round, ferris wheel, and other 

rides to Grand Junction during the band tournament. For several 

years past the Council has been giving the amount of Mr. Eldred's 

licenses to the band mothers to pay the expenses of the Grand 

Junction bands to the Price tournament. 

 

It was moved by Councilman Enstrom and seconded by Councilman 

Holcombe that the City allow the band mothers the amount of the 

license fee paid by Mr. Eldred for merry-go-round, ferris wheel 

and other rides. Roll was called on the motion and all members of 

the Council voted AYE. The motion was declared carried. 

 

Mr. Soderstrum read letters which he had received from Secretary 

Harold G. Ickes and Senator Alva B. Adams, in answer to telegrams 

sent them concerning the proposed water diversion project. 



 

The following entitled emergency ordinance was presented and read, 

"AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 29 "A" OF ORDINANCE NO. 542. 

 

It was moved by Councilman Ross and seconded by Councilman Enstrom 

that the emergency ordinance be passed and adopted, numbered 545 

and published. Roll was called on the motion, with all members of 

the Council voting AYE. The motion was declared carried, and the 

ordinance duly passed and adopted. 

 

The following resolution was presented and read: 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

Whereas Wilson McCarthy and Henry Swan, Trustees of the property 

of The Denver & Rio Grande Western Railroad Company, have made 

application to the Public Utilities Commission of the State of 

Colorado, for authority to discontinue certain train service, 

being application No. 3032, and Rio Grande Motor Way, Inc., a 

subsidiary of The Denver & Rio Grande Western Railroad Company, 

has made application to said Commission for a certificate of 

convenience and necessity for the transportation of passengers, 

baggage, mail and package freight by motor vehicle between 

Montrose, Colorado and Gunnison, Colorado, and intermediate 

points, being application No. 1801-B, which applications are 

related in their purposes; and 

 

Whereas the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, has received notice 

that the aforesaid applications are set for hearing before said 

Commission on the 8th day of April, 1936, at Montrose, Colorado, 

and said Commission has requested in such notice that the City of 

Grand Junction indicate its attitude in respect to the aforesaid 

matters by protesting or consenting to said applications, or by 

answering the same; and 

 

Whereas, the City Council of the City of Grand Junction has 

investigated the aforesaid matters so far as has been possible 

since receipt of such notice, and the information obtained by it 

relative thereto indicates that the changes of service for which 

such applications are made will not be detrimental to the public 

convenience and necessities of said City or to the general welfare 

of its inhabitants, but it also appears therefrom that certain of 

the changes of service for which such applications are made, in 

particular the proposed discontinuance of operation of passenger 

trains Nos. 315 and 316 between Gunnison and Montrose, and of 

mixed trains Nos. 353 and 354 between Montrose and Ouray, are 

matters which do not directly affect the City of Grand Junction, 

and concerning which its City Council does not desire to express 

either approval or disapproval; 

 

It Is Therefore Resolved by the City Council of the City of Grand 

Junction that said City consents to the granting of the aforesaid 

applications, but as to the proposed discontinuance of passenger 



trains Nos. 315 and 316 between Gunnison and Montrose, and of 

mixed trains Nos. 353 and 354 between Montrose and Ouray, and the 

proposed substitution of motor vehicle service therefor, said City 

does not hereby express either its approval or disapproval. 

 

It was moved by Councilman Ross and seconded by Councilman 

Holcombe that the resolution be passed and adopted as read. Roll 

was called on the motion, with all Councilmen voting AYE. The 

President declared the motion carried, and the resolution duly 

passed and adopted. 

 

It was moved by Councilman Enstrom and seconded by Councilman 

Roberts that the meeting adjourn. Motion carried. 

 

/s/ Helen C. Tomlinson 

City Clerk 

 


